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CHAPTER 179— H. F. No. 462
[Coded as Section 85.174]

[Section 2 Not Coded]
An act authorizing the, commissioner of conservation to

acquire lands for state park and wayside purposes and appro-
priating •money therefor.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

[85.174] Section 1. Caribou Falls State Park. The com-
missioner of conservation is authorized to acquire by purchase
or condemnation the following described lands in the County
of Lake, State of Minnesota;

That part of the SW^ of the NE^i and that part of Gov-
ernment Lot 2 lying northerly and westerly of State Trunk
Highway No. 61, all in Section 36, Township 58 north of
Range 6 west of the Fourth Principal Meridian, for not
exceeding the sum of $1,500.

These lands, when acquired, together with the NW^4 of
the NEi/4 of said section, township, and range, shall be a
state park known as the Caribou Falls State Park, under the
supervision and control of the commissioner of conservation
as provided for in other state parks.

Sec. 2. Appropriation. There is hereby appropriated to
the Commissioner of Conservation out of any moneys in the
state treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of $1,500,
or so much thereof as may be necessary for the purposes of this
act.

Approved March 31, 1947.

CHAPTER 180—H. F. No. 464
[Coded as Section 85.175. Section 2 Not Coded]

An act authorizing the commissioner of conservation to
acQuire lands for state park and wayside purposes and
appropriating money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
[85.175] Section 1. Kodonce River State Park. The

commissioner of conservation .is authorized to acquire the
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following described lands in the County of Cook, State of
Minnesota:

The SW*4 of the SE*4 of Section 35, Township 62 north
of Range 2 east of the Fourth Principal Meridian; the NWi/4
of the NE*4 of Section 2, Township 61 north of Range 2 east
of the Fourth Principal Meridian; and Government Lot 2,
Section 2, Township 61 north of Range 2 east of the Fourth
Principal Meridian excepting therefrom that parcel of said
Lot 2 described as follows:

Bounded on the South by Lake Superior; on the north by
the prolongation of the east and west quarter line of Section
3, Township 61 north of Range 2 east of the Fourth Principal
Meridian, prolonged through said Section 2; on the west by
the north and south quarter line of said Section 2; on the
east by line parallel with and 20 rods distant from the said
north and south quarter line of said Section 2, for not exceed-
ing the sum of $6,000.

These lands, when acquired, shall be a state park known
as Kodonce River State Park, under the supervision and
control of the commissioner of conservation as provided for
in other state parks.

Sec. 2. Appropriation. There is hereby appropriated to
the Commissioner of Conservation out of any moneys in the
state-treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of $6,000,
or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the purposes of
this act.

Approved March-31, 1947.

CHAPTER 181—H. F. No. 479
An act relating to the sale of public property and amending

Minnesota Statutes 194-5, Section 375.195, Subdivisions 1, 2,
3 and 5.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 375.195, Sub-
division 1, is hereby amended to read as follows:

375.195. Sale of public property in certain counties. Sub-
division 1. County auditor may sell property; request of land
commissioner. Upon resolution of the county board, the
county auditor may offer for sale and sell at public auction for


